CH382 Brief 1
PCIE Bus Dual Serial Ports and Printer Port Chip CH382
Brief
Version: 1
1. Introduction
CH382 is a PCI-Express bus converter chip, which converts PCIE bus to dual serial ports and printer port,
including two asynchronous serial ports compatible with 16C550 or 16C750, and one EPP/ECP enhanced

07H-06H DID Device ID, Abbreviated as DID Customize
08H RID Chip version: Revision ID Customize
0BH-09H CLS Device type code: Class Code 070005H
0DH-0CH SVID Subsystem Vendor ID Customize
0FH-0EH SID Subsystem ID Customize
1FH-10H RSVD (Reserved) 00H or FFH
Other address APP User or application program custom unit
5. Applications
5.1. Dual Serial Ports + Parallel Port (Figure below)
This is the basic circuit for PCIE dual serial ports + parallel/printer port based on CH382. The figure does
not include RS232 voltage conversion chip.
U3 is an optional external configuration chip, and the online configuration tool software for Windows system
is available on the website.
IEEE1284 requires the printer port signals to keep impedance matching. Therefore, the parallel data singals
of the printer port may be connected to resistors in series and capacitors in parallel, which can also be
eliminated when the requirement is not high.
Crystal X1, capacitors C15 and C16 are used in the clock oscillation circuit. If the CKSEL pin is connected
to the PERST# pin, then X1, C15 and C16 can be omitted. Other capacitors are used for power supply
decoupling. The capacitor with a capacity of 10uF is a tantalum capacitor, and the capacitor with a capacity
of 0.1uF is a monolithic or high-frequency ceramic capacitor, which are connected in parallel to the power
pins of CH382 respectively.
CH382 supports common communication baud rate: 1200, 2400, 4800, 9600, 19.2K, 38.4K, 57.6K, 115.2K,
230.4K, 460.8K, 921.6K, 1.8432M, 2.7648M, 7.8125M, etc.
CH382 can be used to expand additional high-speed RS232 serial ports and parallel ports /printer ports for
CH382 Brief 4
computers through PCIE bus, high baud rate serial ports that support automatic hardware rate control, RS422
or RS485 communication interfaces, etc.
CH382is a high frequency circuit. Please refer to PCIE Bus specification or PCIE_PCB.PDF document
when designing the PCB board.